Statement of Consideration (SOC)-PCC TWIST Tracking Module

The following comments were received following SOP revisions and related forms were sent out as DRAFT.  Thanks to those who reviewed and commented.  Comments about typographical and grammatical errors are excluded; these errors have been corrected.

1. Comment:  SOP 7E.1.1 - It does not say that the worker has to send the billing specialist the court orders along with the 1292.  Can the billing specialists start doing enter/exit screens without court orders?

Response:  The regional billing specialists will continue to need the court order for the completion of the enter/exit screens.  No change was made to SOP in response to this item.  However, the DPP-1292 form was modified to direct the worker to attach a copy of the court order.
2. Comment:  SOP 7E.2.1 - It says the SSW completes the 111A or 114, is that correct? 

Response:  SOP 7E.2.1 #9 has been revised as follows: “Designated DCBS regional staff completes the DPP-111A Resource Home Contract Supplement, or DPP-114, Level of Care Schedule, as appropriate.”
3. Comment: 
SOP 7E.3.4(4) - The language in is vague.  It almost appears to say that the SSW is responsible for filling out the 1294, unless you're aware of the protocol.  I recommend:  "The PCC/PCP completes the 1294 monthly and provides to the SSW prior to the 25th day of the month.  The SSW documents receipt and contents in TWIST Contact Screens."

Response:  SOP has been clarified as follows:  “The SSW utilizes the DPP-1294 submitted by the PCC/PCP to document monthly face-to-face contact between PCC/PCP personnel and the child.”
4. Comment: 
SOP 7E.3.4(1) -The face to  face visit within 3 days - how broad is other cabinet staff?  It sounds like that could be fulfilled by any cabinet staff possible including whoever transported and would within 3 days of placement include the day of placement ?  I do not need an answer so much as just wondering how this works.
Response:  “The SSW or other Cabinet staff” has been chosen as the language for this item in order to accommodate regional protocols that may allow sharing of visits; i.e. between the SSW and the R&C worker.  In response to the workload reduction recommendations, this item may be further considered at a later time.  No change was made to SOP as a result of this item. 
 

5. Comment:  DPP-1294 - Service activities on the 1294 seem to need to include Lifebook, Medication Log (work), possibly Medical Passport, and Case Planning (in the event that the worker is meeting with the PCC providers in the home/facility to develop a periodic case plan).
Response:  The DPP-1294 (item 5) captures this information.
6. Comment:  DPP-1294 - Should it ask the child to describe the current living arrangements and likes, dislikes or concerns?  
Response:  The level of detail to include on the DPP -1294 is at the discretion of the PCC/PCP. 
 

7. Comment:  DPP 1294 - 1) Under Progress Notes section, I would suggest including the name of the provider of services. This would be for all 3 sections: Treatment Planning & Support, Living Skills Development & Treatment Summary. At the end of the form there is a signature line. I suggest space be added for the person’s position.

Response:  The DPP-1294 has been revised accordingly, however, a space was not added for the person’s position as they are required to state their name and title above the signature already.
 

8. Comment:  We will no longer have to enter a commentary on the visit but refer to the contact form, if this is approved?  The only thing I can see wrong is that we do not get the 1294 before they run the reports. 

Response: The PCC agreement will be amended effective 1/1/08 to request that the DPP-1294 be provided by the 5th of the month.  
9. Comment:  Very often PCC placements are at least two months behind in the mail we get from them.  Mailing the form would not allow us to get the contact entered timely.  It would be better if they were to fax the worker the sheet each month.
Response:  The DPP-1294 may be mailed or faxed and page 3 has been revised to reflect this option. 
10. Comment:  Currently, we do not consistently receive 1294s from all the PCCs and sometimes the ones we do receive are not timely.  SOP says that we have 5 days to document contacts in TWIST.  Depending on how soon we receive the 1294, the 5 days could be passed before we receive the form.  
Response: As indicated in comment 9, the PCC agreement is in the process of revision.  If issues with timeliness are occurring that the regional staff are unable to resolve with the PCC/PCP agency, feel free to contact the OOHC branch at (502) 564-2147 for assistance.
11. Comment:  The tip sheet seems redundant to me.  It appears that info is repeated. I don’t understand it. 
Response:  The tip sheet is provided as an additional resource to enhance practices described in SOP.  Training will be provided to staff to increase the understanding of the PCC Twist Tracking module.  Please feel free to contact the persons listed on this PPTL, Kathy Adams or Jim Grace, if you need additional assistance.
12. Comment:   There is no timeframe listed for how long the worker has to complete the 1292 and then get it to the Billing Specialist.  Adding a timeframe may help.

Response:  The DPP-1292 must be submitted as soon as possible, but no later than 2 working days and has been noted as such on the form’s footer.  The form has been modified to include this timeframe.
13. Comment:   There should be additional language indicating that the PCC documents the move in the tracking module and that the SSW has to approve the placement move and the reason in TWIST, but has the option of changing the reason for the move, after receiving the tickler for the move.

Response:  Traditionally, SOP does not include information or guidelines on how to use TWIST (although references may be made relating to completing materials in TWIST) or procedural information for staff outside of P&P.  No change was made to SOP as a result of this comment.
14. Comment:  DPP-1292 - please add a field for the child’s level of care. 

Response:  There is already a field for the level of care (LOC).  It is in the “child’s information” section of the form. 
15. Comment:  DPP-1292 - please add an address field for emergency shelters and detention centers.

Response:  
The fields have been added to the DPP-1292.

16. Comment:  Also, the section for “Family Structure” – this info is necessary for mandatory fields in the OOHC request for a new removal.  Can some wording be added somewhere with that section, stating “must be completed for new removals?”

Response:  The DPP-1292 has been revised to include the language.
17. Comment:  The DPP-1292 is going to be used for a change of level, however, there is only a check box on this form to indicate a change of level.  Why doesn't this form have a section for change of level information?  This really isn't discussed in any of the documentation we received.  How will the RBS know the purpose of the level change or what the level has been changed to? 
Response:  The DPP-1292 was revised to include the child’s level as a convenience for the regional billing specialist, but is not the primary method for receiving the level and/or level changes.
18. Comment:  I suggest removing the section regarding clothing letters.  Only because our workers think if a child goes to another placement they receive another initial clothing letter.  
Response:  Language has been added to the section to indicate it is for the initial placement only.

19. Comment:  
If completing a 114 in conjunction with the placement, “sex” is a required field.  

Response: 
A field has been added to indicate the child’s gender.
20. Comment:  By opening this up I could easily see workers routing children to PCC foster homes rather than our own due to the potential to only make a quarterly visit as opposed to a monthly face-to-face in a DCBS home.
Response:  Decisions workers might make which are contrary to best practice or the best interest of the child is a management issue.  The UR process may be helpful when exploring placement issues and concerns.  No change was made to SOP as a result of this comment.
